

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22731 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.22304 OF 2023**

Sony Music Entertainment India Private Limited      ...Plaintiff

Versus

D Records International Pvt Ltd      ...Defendant

-----

Mr. Vighnesh Kamat a/w Mr. Zain A. K. Najam-Es-Sani i/b Vals Legal for  
Plaintiff.

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar and Mr. Deveesha Tudekar i/b Anand & Naik for  
Defendant.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025.**

**P.C.**

1 I am informed that the pleadings in the Interim Application are  
completed.

2 Hence, list the Interim Application for hearing on 25<sup>th</sup> September  
2025.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**