

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22731 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 22304 OF 2023

Sony Music Entertainment India Pvt Ltd. .. Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

D Records International Pvt Ltd & Anr. .. Defendants

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Vignesh Kamat, Adv. Zain AK Najam ES Sani, Mr. Shreem Pathak and Mr. Swanand Tarde i/b VALS Legal for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Madhu Gadodia a/w. Mr. Rashmin Khandekar, Mr. Deveesha Tudekar, Ms. Unnati Gambani i/b Naik Naik & Co. for the Defendants.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 25th SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C.

1. Heard Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, learned senior counsel for the applicant/plaintiff. His argument remained incomplete.
2. Stand over to **14.09.2025** at 3.00 p.m.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]

Amk